
32078  

RESOLUTION NO. 32078 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR 
THE WASTEWATER DEPARTMENT TO RENEW BLANKET 
CONTRACT NO. W-22-018-201, RAISE AND LOWER 
MANHOLES FOR TENNESSEE STATE PAVING PROJECTS, 
TO PROFESSIONAL CONCRETE FINISHING, INC., OF 
CHATTANOOGA, TN, WITH A THREE (3%) PERCENT PRICE 
INCREASE DUE TO MATERIAL AND PERSONNEL COST 
ESCALATION, FOR YEAR TWO (2) OF FOUR (4) WITH TWO 
(2) ANNUAL RENEWALS, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($500,000.00) ANNUALLY.  
______________________________________________________ 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Wastewater Department to 

renew blanket Contract No. W-22-018-201, raise and lower manholes for Tennessee State Paving 

Projects, to Professional Concrete Finishing, Inc., of Chattanooga, TN, with a three (3%) percent 

price increase due to material and personnel cost escalation, for year two (2) of four (4) with two 

(2) annual renewals, for an amount not to exceed $500,000.00 annually.  

ADOPTED: May 7, 2024 

/mem 

 



32006  

RESOLUTION NO. 32006 
 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 31538 
ENTITLED, “A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 
ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
WORKS TO AWARD CONTRACT NO. W-22-018-201, RAISE 
AND LOWER MANHOLES FOR TENNESSEE STATE PAVING 
PROJECTS, TO PROFESSIONAL CONCRETE FINISHING, 
INC., OF CHATTANOOGA, TN, FOR FOUR HUNDRED 
FORTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE 
DOLLARS ($449,675.00), WITH A CONTINGENCY IN THE 
AMOUNT OF FIFTY THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($50,325.00), FOR A TOTAL 
AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($500,000.00).”, AND RENAMING THE RESOLUTION AS, “A 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER TO AWARD 
CONTRACT NO. W-22-018-201, RAISE AND LOWER 
MANHOLES FOR TENNESSEE STATE PAVING PROJECTS, 
TO PROFESSIONAL CONCRETE FINISHING, INC., OF 
CHATTANOOGA, TN, FOR YEAR ONE (1) OF FOUR (4) WITH 
THREE (3) ANNUAL RENEWALS, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($500,000.00).” 
______________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby amending Resolution No. 31538 entitled, “A resolution authorizing the 

Administrator for the Department of Public Works to award Contract No. W-22-018-201, raise and lower 

manholes for Tennessee State paving projects, to Professional Concrete Finishing, Inc., of Chattanooga, 

TN, for $449,675.00, with a contingency in the amount of $50,325.00, for a total amount of $500,000.00.”, 

and renaming the resolution as, “A resolution authorizing the Administrator for the Department of 

Wastewater to award Contract No. W-22-018-201, raise and lower manholes for Tennessee State paving 

projects, to Professional Concrete Finishing, Inc., of Chattanooga, TN, for year one (1) of four (4) with 

three (3) annual renewals, for an amount not to exceed $500,000.00.” 

ADOPTED: March 12, 2024 

/mem 



Manhole Raise/Lower Contract Proposed Price Changes

Item No Description Unit Est No of Units Unit Price Total New Unit Price New Total % increase
1A

Lowering of existing Manhole Frames and 
Covers EA 100 $1,220.00 $122,000.00 $1,268.75 $126,875.00 4.00%

1B Resetting Manhole Frames and Covers EA 100 $1,370.00 $137,000.00 $1,438.50 $143,850.00 5.00%
1C Manhole Precast Cone Replacement EA 5 $7,875.00 $39,375.00 $7,875.00 $39,375.00 0.00%
1D Excess Manhole Adjustment VI 100 $245.00 $24,500.00 $255.00 $25,500.00 4.08%
1E

Procurement and transportation of Manhole 
lids and frames EA 10 $1,130.00 $11,300.00 $1,170.00 $11,700.00 3.54%

2A Adjust Catch Basin EA 10 $1,190.00 $11,900.00 $1,225.70 $12,257.00 3.00%
Total $346,075.00 $359,557.00 3.90%


	32078 Renew blanket Contract W-22-018-201 Professional Concrete Finishing $500,000
	IX(j) Renew blanket Contract W-22-018-201 Professional Concrete Finishing $500,000
	Backup for Manhole Raise and Lower.pdf
	32006 Amend Reso 31538 Contract No W-22-018-201 Professional Concrete $500,000





